

debentures issued by such companies. Such purchases or guarantees may be made by the Administration on such terms and conditions as it deems appropriate, pursuant to regulations issued by the Administration. The full faith and credit of the United States is pledged to the payment of all amounts which may be required to be paid under any guarantee under this subsection.”;

(2) by inserting “or guaranteed” following “purchased” each time it appears in paragraphs (1) and (2) thereof and in the second sentence thereof;

(3) by inserting “or guarantees” following “purchases” in the last sentence of paragraph (2) thereof; and

(4) by inserting “or guarantee” following “purchase” in paragraph (3) thereof.

Approved December 22, 1971.

## Public Law 92-214

### AN ACT

To amend the Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act to authorize the Secretary of the Interior to establish the fee for stamps issued thereunder, and for other purposes.

December 22, 1971  
[H. R. 701]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,* That the second sentence of section 2 of the Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act (48 Stat. 451), as amended (16 U.S.C. 718b), is amended to read as follows: “For each such stamp sold under the provisions of this section there shall be collected by the Postal Service a sum of not less than \$3 and not more than \$5 as determined by the Secretary of the Interior after taking into consideration, among other matters, the increased cost of lands needed for the conservation of migratory birds.”.

Migratory bird  
hunting stamp.  
Fees.  
72 Stat. 486.

SEC. 2. Sections 2 and 4 of the Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act (16 U.S.C. 718b, 718d) are each amended by striking out “Post Office Department” and “Postmaster General” each place they appear therein and inserting in lieu thereof “Postal Service”.

SEC. 3. Section 3(a) of the Act of July 30, 1956 (70 Stat. 722; 16 U.S.C. 718b-1), is amended by striking out “Postmaster General” each place it appears therein and inserting in lieu thereof “Postal Service”.

Approved December 22, 1971.

## Public Law 92-215

### AN ACT

To authorize an additional Assistant Secretary of Defense.

December 22, 1971  
[H. R. 8856]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,* That section 136(a) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by striking out “eight” and inserting in lieu thereof “nine”.

SEC. 2. Section 5315(13) of title 5, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

“(13) Assistant Secretaries of Defense (9).”.

Approved December 22, 1971.

Defense Depart-  
ment.  
Additional  
assistant secre-  
tary.  
83 Stat. 207.